

22-1660

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH  
CIRCUIT

---

JOSE REYES, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

WAPLES MOBILE HOME PARK LTD., *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*,

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of  
Virginia,

No. 1:16-cv-00563, Judge Liam O'Grady

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLANTS' REQUEST FOR REVERSAL

---

NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT

Eric Dunn

Katherine E. Walz

Natalie N. Maxwell

1663 Mission Street, Suite 460

San Francisco, CA 94103

415.546.7000

[edunn@nhlp.org](mailto:edunn@nhlp.org)

[kwalz@nhlp.org](mailto:kwalz@nhlp.org)

[nmaxwell@nhlp.org](mailto:nmaxwell@nhlp.org)

*Attorneys for Amicus-Curiae*

September 15, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING COULD HAVE A DISASTROUS IMPACT ON THE HOUSING STABILITY OF UNDOCUMENTED AND MIXED-STATUS HOUSEHOLDS.....	6
II. IMMIGRANTS WITHOUT PROOF OF STATUS MAY PARTICIPATE IN A VARIETY OF FEDERAL HOUSING, HOMELESS SERVICES, AND OTHER ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS. ....	9
III. HOUSING, HOMELESS, AND EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS THAT DO HAVE IMMIGRANT ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS STILL PROVIDE OPPORTUNITIES FOR MIXED-STATUS FAMILIES TO REMAIN TOGETHER.....	14
A. For Nearly the Last 30 Years, Congress has Permitted Mixed- Status Families to Live in Federally Assisted Housing Subject to Section 214.....	15
B. Title IV of the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 Permits Federal Agencies to Interpret Which Programs are “federal public benefits” with Immigration Status Requirements. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494, 498–99, (1977) .....	19
<i>Podar in Action v. City of Phoenix</i> , No. CV-20-01429-PHX-DWL, 2020 WL 7245072 (D. Ariz. Dec. 9, 2020) .....	30
<i>Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park, Ltd.</i> , 903 F.3d 415, 431-32 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Yolano-Donnelly Tenant Ass’n v. Pierce</i> , No. CIV S-86-0846 MLS (E.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 1986) .....	20

### Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1715l(d)(3) .....	11
25 U.S.C. § 4111 .....	11
25 U.S.C. § 4137(b).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 42 .....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1436a .....	14, 15, 17, 22, 25
42 U.S.C. § 8013 .....	10
42 U.S.C. §§ 5301–5320.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1324 .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	14, 25, 27

### Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 5.500 .....	25
24 C.F.R. § 5.506(b)(2).....	17
24 C.F.R. § 5.508(e) .....	21, 22
24 C.F.R. § 5.512(a) .....	17
24 C.F.R. § 5.520 .....	17, 22
24 C.F.R. § 570.208(a) .....	12
24 C.F.R. § 574.3 .....	11
24 C.F.R. § 891.105 .....	10
24 C.F.R. § 891.305 .....	10
24 C.F.R. § 891.410 .....	10
24 C.F.R. Part 570.....	29
7 C.F.R. § 3560.152 .....	12

7 C.F.R. § 3560.152 note ..... 12

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2), (4)(E) ..... 1

**Laws & Notices**

Attorney General Order No. 2353-2001, 66 Fed. Reg. 3616 (Jan. 16, 2001)..... 13

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Section 5001, Pub. L. No. 116-136 (Mar. 27, 2020)..... 29

Executive Order 13985, 86 Fed. Reg. 7009..... 24

Executive Order 14012, 86 Fed. Reg. 8277..... 23

Final Specification of Community Programs Necessary for Protection of Life or Safety Under Welfare Reform Legislation, 66 Fed. Reg. 3613-01, 3614 (Jan. 16, 2001)..... 26

H.R. Rep. No. 100-122(I) ..... 20

HUD Proposed Rules, 84 Fed. Reg. 20589 (July 9, 2019) ..... 23

HUD Proposed Rules, 86 Fed. Reg. 17346-01, (Apr. 2, 2021) ..... 23

Interim Guidance on Verification of Citizenship, Qualified Alien Status and Eligibility Under Title IV of the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, 62 Fed. Reg. 61344, 61415 (Nov. 17, 1997)..... 26

Notice of Program Rules, Waivers, and Alternative Requirements Under the CARES Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 51457 (Aug. 20, 2020) ..... 29

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 (PRWORA); Interpretation of “Federal Public Benefit”, 63 Fed. Reg. 41658, 41660 (Aug. 4, 1998); 8 U.S.C. § 1642(d)..... 27

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. 104-193 ..... 16

Section 501(a) of Division N of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260 (Dec. 27, 2020) ..... 29

**Other Authorities**

Alicia Mazarra, *Demographic Data Highlight Potential Harm of New Trump Proposal to Restrict Housing Assistance* (July 1, 2019),

https://www.cbpp.org/research/housing/demographic-data-highlight-potential-harm-of-new-trump-proposal-to-restrict.....	17
Charu A. Chandrasekhar, Can New Americans Achieve the American Dream? Promoting Homeownership in Immigrant Communities, 39 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 169, 182–91 (2004).....	7
Citizenship and FEMA Eligibility (January 20, 2022).....	28
Department of Housing & Urban Development, Department of Health and Human Services, and Department of Justice, Joint Letter Regarding Immigrant Access to Housing and Services (Aug. 5, 2016) .....	27, 28
Department of Housing & Urban Development, Fact Sheet: The Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Act of 1996 and HUD’s Homeless Assistance Programs (Aug. 16, 2016).....	28
Extending Government Funding and Delivering Emergency Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 117-43, Division C, § 2502 .....	15
Fact Sheet: Immigrants in the United States, American Immigration Council .....	6, 7
FWD.us, <i>Immigration Reform Can Keep Millions of Mixed Status Families Together</i> .....	7
Housing Credit Program FAQs, National Council of State Housing Agencies, (March 1, 2022) .....	9
Maggie McCarty and Abigail F. Kolker, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46462, , CRS Noncitizen Eligibility for Federal Housing Programs (2020) 10, 24	
Mekonnen Firew Ayano, <i>Tenants Without Rights: Situating The Experiences of Immigrants in the U.S. Low Income Housing Market</i> , 28 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y., 159, 180-81 (2021).....	8
Memorandum from Tonya Robinson, Acting General Counsel, to Julian Castro, Secretary, Subject: “Eligibility of Battered Noncitizen Self-Petitioners for Financial Assistance under Section 214 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1980,” (December 15, 2016).....	15
Mexican American Legal Defense and Education Fund, <i>Civil Rights Organization Sues Landlord For Calling Ice on Tenant</i> , (Sept. 2, 2021) .....	8

Migration Policy Institute, Profile of the Unauthorized Population:  
 United States ..... 6

National Low Income Housing Coalition, 2022 Advocates’ Guide to  
 Housing and Community Development Policy, 4-78 (2022)..... 10, 11

Pratt Center for Community Development and New York Immigrant  
 Housing Collaborative, *Confronting the Housing Squeeze: Challenges  
 Facing Immigrants Tenants and What New York Can Do*, 3, 14 (2008).  
 ..... 8

U.S. Department of the Treasury Emergency Rental Assistance FAQ,  
 rev. March 16, 2021 ..... 29

U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, Rural Development, “Multifamily Housing  
 Programs,” [https://www.rd.usda.gov/programs-services/multi-family-  
 housing-programs](https://www.rd.usda.gov/programs-services/multi-family-housing-programs) (last visited Sept. 9, 2022) ..... 24

USDA, “Implementation of the Multi-Family Housing U.S. Citizenship  
 Requirements” (Spring 2020) ..... 24
